CHAPTER 41-S.F.No.603

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; survivor's benefits for survivors of a certain member of the Backus firemen's relief association.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BACKUS, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the Backus firemen's relief association may pay survivor's benefits to the surviving spouse and children of a member who died after May 15, 1974 and who at the time of his death had satisfied the minimum service requirements for a service pension as specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, as modified by Laws 1974, Chapter 378, in an amount equal to the amount of the service pension which the member would have qualified for had he been at least 50 years of age and had retired on the date of his death. Conditions for termination of benefits shall be specified by the association.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the Backus city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 17, 1975.

CHAPTER 42—S.F.No.701

[Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; authorizing conveyance of certain parcel of land in Lincoln county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; LAKE BENTON, CITY OF. Subdivision 1. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, may transfer and convey, by quitclaim deed in the form the attorney general approves and in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Lake Benton, Minnesota, for any purpose, notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.44, approximately 0.44 acres of land in Lincoln county that is no longer needed for trunk highway purposes for a consideration of one dollar. The deed shall state that the purpose of the conveyance is to release any rights arising from the restriction in that certain quitclaim deed between the state of Minnesota and the city of Lake Benton, dated March 7, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

requiring the city of Lake Benton to use the land described in subdivision 2 for a public purpose.

Subd. 2. The land authorized to be conveyed in subdivision 1, is situated in the state of Minnesota, county of Lincoln and is further described as follows: all of Lots 6 and 7 of Block 2 Allen's Addition to Lake Benton.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 17, 1975.

CHAPTER 43—S.F.No.737

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Eagan; volunteer firemen's service pensions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EAGAN, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S SERVICE PENSIONS. Subdivision 1. The volunteer firemen's relief association of the city of Eagan may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, but not in excess of \$80 per month, except as authorized by subdivision 2, to each of its members who has retired or shall hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20 years or more as a member of the Eagan volunteer fire department, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the Eagan volunteer firemen's relief association for at least ten years prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service and membership as may be prescribed by the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the association.

Subd. 2. The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above prescribed an amount not exceeding \$4 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; provided that no member shall be paid a pension in any greater amount than \$120 per month.

Subd. 3. The volunteer fire department relief association may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$600 per year of service, and not exceeding 30 years of service, to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions of this section, and the member elects by written application to the association to take the payment in a lump sum rather than the monthly pension.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout